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Dear Sir or Madam,
My name is Andrew O’Riordan and I am submitting testimony on behalf of Surfrider 
Foundation, Maui Chapter.
As you will see in this attachment, we have specific concerns about coastal access, wastewater 
treatment, and the highway.
Thank you for taking into account our concerns, as well as the concerns of our Maui 
membership.
Regards,
Andrew O’Riordan
Chapter Chair
Surfrider Foundation, Maui
chair@maui.surfrider.org
1-808-895-6339
Check out our website @ maui.surfrider.org
Or join us on Facebook @ https://www.facebook.com/SurfriderFoundationMauiChapter
Help keep the coastline clean, healthy and accessible…Join Surfrider Foundation today! Click 
here!
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Comments on OT response to Commissioner’s questions. 
 
 Will the existing Honoapiilani Hwy al the way through Olowalu be left in place as a 
secondary access road  for vehicle traffic and will access to Awalua surf spot be 
inhibited? 
 
Our Comments:  
 
• Commission needs to make its decision based upon info available in the FEIS. If that info is 

not clear, or is missing, then the FEIS is not acceptable. We believe this is the case. 
 
• The information concerning protection and use of the entire road by vehicular and non-

motorized users is not clear in the FEIS and the response does not clarify the intentions of the 
project. 

 
• FEIS has no clear map showing that the entire existing length of Honoapiilani Hwy will remain 

open to low speed through vehicular traffic. It’s maps show the road being truncated. 
 
• FEIS does not acknowledge clearly that today’s Honoapiilani Hwy is a historic road and trail, 

protected under the Highways Act of 1892, since it is shown on maps from the 1860‘s on. 
 
• The FEIS does not acknowledge that another alignment of the re-located Honoapiilani Hwy 

that does not cut off the sections of existing road could and should be discussed and analyzed 
as an Alternative Design in the EIS. 

 
• Summary: The FEIS and the response letter do not come out directly and say that only a 

“portion” of the existing Honoapiilani Hwy will remain, but that is what is inferred and 
what is likely to happen. 

 
•  Attached are a sampling the various confusing references to the road from the FEIS. 
 
Coastal Parks and Access to Awalua Surf Spot: 
 
• The FEIS does not discuss or show on maps that there is a possible Alternative Honoapiilani 

re-location alignment from the Pali to Puamana Parkway Master Plan EA that would not cut off 
sections of the existing road and would leave the Awalua access as is. (Map attached) This 
alignment was the “Preferred Alternative” of that plan. 

 
• The references to 223 acres of parks and open space in the reply letter, which we would 

assume means 23 acres of park /OS  are makai of the existing Honoapiilani Hwy, does not 
mention how much of that land is already park/OS and what new would be added. 

 
• The FEIS itself does not actually tell us how many acres of coastal parks will be created, it only 

speaks about “opportunities for coastal parks” and “lateral public access” in the 150 ft 
shoreline set back- most of which is already publicly owned.  

 
• The West Maui Community Plan calls for a minimum of 10 acres of coastal park makai of 

present Honoapiilani Hwy and up to a total of 30 acres if the Olowalu land is urbanized. The 
FEIS response to this compliance issue is to speak of “opportunities” not compliance. 
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• The response letter refers to “significant  park lands makai of the existing highway” with 
Alternative 1 design but does not indicate any acreage or how many of those acres are the 
state owned government beach reserve, legally mandated 150 ft shoreline set back, legally 
mandated coastal burial site buffer area, High hazard flood zone area or private Olowalu 
campground or lands designated Conservation that can’t be developed.  

 
• What is the public really gaining or losing in terms of coastal access? The FEIS is not clear 

and it should be if it claims to be in compliance with the West Maui Community Plan, as is 
required. 

 
• As for access to Awalua surf spot, once again, there is no clear information provided to the 

Commission in either the FEIS or the Applicant’s response letter about just how the public 
would access this popular area from the new road alignment, if the existing section of 
Honoapiilani Hwy is closed to vehicular traffic. 

 
• Summary: The response letter kicks the can down the road to the State making the 

decision but does not acknowledge that the Olowalu Town project will not be built in a 
timely manner if the relocated Honoapiilani road does not tie into the existing road at 
each end of the project, and that will necessitate an alternative means of accessing the 
sections of the existing highway that are cut off by this design, including the Awalua 
surf spot. This is not a “future decison.” This is a reality. 

 
How would overflows or accidents and odors at the proposed sewage treatment plant be 
addressed? 
 
•  The assurances in the response letter that the Olowalu Sewage Treatment plant will have no 

odors and will have no risk of ever having “accidents” is also missing important practical 
details. 

• The FEIS and response letters tells us that elaborate systems will be installed to capture and 
filter odors, but don’t mention how much this will add to the cost of the facility in construction, 
operations and  maintenance expenses.  

 
• Will a future decision be made that those systems are just too costly to install or operate for 

the many working families who are the target audience of this project according to the FEIS. It 
is these future residents alone who will need to fund the ongoing costs of this private system.  

 
• The FEIS gives us no information on which to evaluate the reality of odors being addressed on 

an ongoing basis. 
  
• The FEIS barely acknowledges that the sewage facility is located at the base of a substantial 

gulch that funnels the stormwater from a drainage area that generates up to132 acre ft of 
water during a 24 hr 100 year storm (Preliminary Engineering Report -hydrology section) 

 
•  The response letter refers to SCADA system that will take care of everything. It does not 

mention that during a storm: “Stormwater originating mauka of the wastewater treatment plant parcel 
will be routed around or piped under the facility to preclude flooding” (appendix Q p. 4-6) . 

 
•  Will this piping system ever be overwhelmed and impact the sewage plant? What is the effect 

of this concentrated point source of stormwater on the existing conditions in the ocean?  
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• Summary:We urge the commission to insist that the EIS have some real answers to 
these very real scenarios. The purpose of an Environmental document is to guide 
decision making not avoid discussion of potential direct and cumulative impacts. The 
FEIS and the response letter avoid providing this information and the FEIS shouldnot 
be accepted. 

 
Mahalo 
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What does the Olowalu Town FEIS say about the existing Honoapiilani Hwy? 
 An analyses by Surfrider Foundation Maui Chapter  
 
 
The DEIS (and FEIS) has maps (Fig 4 and 5) that indicate that significant portions of Honoapiilani Hwy 
widely used by our members are planned to be “removed.” Elsewhere in the text of the DEIS and FEIS 
are references to the existing highway being preserved as a through route, and also contradictory 
references to it being part of the project’s “circulation” network of streets.    
 
• in the Preliminary Engineering Report (App C) it states: “The existing highway will be preserved and 

utilized as a low speed scenic drive.”  
(No mention if that is a portion, or the whole thing-  sounds like the whole thing would be a through 
road)  
 
•    The project’s April 2015 TIAR (appendix P-1) on p. 2 also describes the situation: 
“It should be noted that the existing roadway would be retained and preserved as part of the interanal 
{sic} street system of the new town.” 
(FEIS Maps show the “internal street system” does not extend the whole length of existing 
Honoapiilani Hwy.) 
 
•   The State Department of Transportation (HDOT) comment letter in Vol II of the FEIS (January 26, 
2015) describes the project as including both roads, but does not clarify if both will be through roads: 
“The development includes utilization of existing Honoapiilani Highway for circulation purposes and 
proposes a realigned Honoapiilani Highway.”  
(State appears to be echoing what is said in the FEIS 
 
•    To add to the confusion, the HDOT comment letter on the Draft EIS ( April, 2012) in Vol. II of the 
Olowalu Town FEIS advises the project to include in its updated Traffic Impact Analyses Report (TIAR) 
an “analyses for the Honoapiilani Highway  realignment and its relationship to the Pali to Puamana Plan 
as well as the DOT project to realign and widen Honoapiilani Highway from Ma’alaea to Launiupoko.” 
 
•    The preferred realignment route for  Honoapiilani Hwy in the Pali to Puamana Plan does not intersect 
with or cut off any sections of the existing Honoapiilani Hwy, but the FEIS NEVER DISCUSSED THIS 
ALTERNATIVE SOLUTION. 
 
 In short, the FEIS fails to inform the public and policy makers whether all, or merely a portion of the 
existing Honoapiilani Highway, an historic road and an important cultural and recreational asset in the 
coastal zone, will be preserved and continue to be available to the public for vehicle access and costal 
access to the popular surfing, fishing, diving spots at Awalua (Olowalu Transfer station) and Mopua 
Village (14 mile marker). 
 



Charles A Spence 
551 South Kihei Road, Kihei, HI 96753 

December 7, 2015  Land Use Commission PO Box 2359 Honolulu, HI 96804 Fax: 808 587-3827 E-mail: luc@dbedt.hawaii.gov  Re: Testimony IN FAVOR of Final Environmental Impact Statement  Olowalu Town Master Plan (DKT. NO. A10-786)  Dear Land Use Commissioners,  I am writing to provide my support for the approval of the Final Environmental Impact Statement for the Olowalu Town Master Plan; DKT. NO. A10-786 for three main reasons; 1) Maui is in dire need of more housing for its full time residents 2) Maui needs developments that are pedestrian centered 3) The Olowalu Town plan is designed to be a complete community based on a zoning model that is different than the standard zoning code used with most recent developments.    More housing needed on Maui.  As a small business owner here on Maui, I can attest to the impossibility we face in finding affordable housing for employees.  Sadly, the local population that was born on this island and has worked here for many years is finding itself homeless with increased housing costs.  Numerous ‘local’ employees were displaced to the mainland because either they or their families could not afford to continue living here.  I believe this is due to a dire shortage of homes across the entire social strata.  The recently relaxed Bed and Breakfast Laws are exacerbating the problem at an alarming rate.  The Olowalu Town Master Plan adds much needed housing in many forms that address those needs.    Pedestrian friendly communities are essential.  Our roads are clogged with residents that must drive because there is a lack of services and goods in their own community and/or it is not pedestrian friendly.  This will only worsen as Maui becomes more populated.  We must address it now and rethink the ‘suburban’ type housing only developments that don’t provide services to its residents.  Additionally, the Olowalu Master Plan incorporates future mass transit that also addresses this problem.  It is a very progressive plan that addresses both current and future needs.  Maui must integrate its communities with a plan that addresses the needs of entire populations regardless of their economic means.  The majority of the housing units within Olowalu are planned to be apartments, multi-family units, and small single family units.  These housing types have a smaller footprint which allows the cost of the infrastructure to be much less than standard single family homes in many of the new subdivisions.  The result is lower cost housing options for entire families living on Maui.  Major concentrations of populations across the US recognized that this type of development is most effective in building true communities that are more efficient.  Most of the housing in Olowalu will be affordable to Maui’s residents due to the type of housing to be constructed, which harkens back to my first point.  For all of the reasons above, I as that you please approve the Olowalu Town Final Environmental Impact Statement.  Sincerely,   



Aloha Members of the Land Use Commission, 

I am writing to voice my opinion and approval of the upcoming community project in Olowalu that Dave Ward 
and Bill and Dean Frampton are proposing.  I am a 28 year old resident of Maui, who is currently living in 
San Francisco to attend grad school.  I have every intention of returning to Maui upon completion of my 
studies and I take a great deal of pride and protection of the island of Maui as I have always considered it 
my home and my family's home.  

I had the opportunity to work with both Dave Ward and Bill Frampton in their study phases of this project.  It 
was my responsibility and pleasure to draw many of the zonal maps for this project.  During this time there 
was so much study done of how to include the communities feelings and opinions into this development.  
Dean and Bill were consistently meeting with the members of the Olowalu community to integrate their 
feedback directly into the project.  They took into consideration sacred grounds that were not to be built on.  
They took into consideration the amount of agricultural land that absolutely needed to be retained in the 
project.  They considered how this project could actually improve traffic rather than continue to create it.  I 
believe this project to be a considerate and intelligent one.  

I have seen the Facebook and other social media blasts about this project.  Some of my own friends have 
asked me to sign the petition against it.  Upon reading the information in those articles, I believe much of 
what they say to be based on untruth and misunderstanding of the impact that this project will have.  Of 
course, most people of Maui speak out against any development.  They get riled up when they read these 
angering articles through social media.  This quick anger blinds them to any real understanding of the 
project and how it has taken so many things into consideration and implementation.  

Please allow the members of this project to respond to the concerns of the public, because I feel that if they 
have open ears many of their concerns will be eased.  Thank you so much for taking the time to read this e-
mail.  

Mahalo, 

Colette Rixey

Olowalu - Final Environmental Impact Statement
Colette Rixey 
to:
luc
12/07/2015 08:57 AM
Hide Details 
From: Colette Rixey <coletterixey@gmail.com>
To: luc@dbedt.hawaii.gov
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To:

State of Hawaii Land Use Commission

PO Box 2359

Honolulu, HI  96804

With respect to the matter of:

State Land Use Commission

Docket A15-799

Makila Rural community EIS

To whom it may concern,

We, Dean A. and Rebecca Leffingwell, are the owners of the property of 53 Awaiku St. in Lahaina, 
located in the Mahanalui Nui subdivision in Launiupoko.

We have recently become aware of West Maui Land Company’s proposed Makila Rural Community on 
approximately 271 acres in west Maui.  This community is proposed to consist of 150 rural residential 
lots and 50-75 single family workforce family houses.  The community will also include a central 
village core, commercial space, a community center and possibly a fire and ambulance station.

No matter how they describe, this would be a new, small town between Olawalu and Lahaina.

We are writing to inform you that we are adamantly opposed to this development in pristine Laniupoko 
and believe it to be highly inconsistent with the Maui island plan. As you know, the area is currently 
zoned agricultural and the properties in this community require 50% of the acreage to devoted to 
agricultural use. In our case, that consists of cocoa palms, citrus and bananas. We purchased this 
property for a significant price, based on the understanding that these restrictions would protect us from 
any new developments that are inconsistent with agricultural use.  As such, we feel that West Maui Land 

Opposiiton to the proposed new community between Olowalu and Lahaina
Dean Leffingwell 
to:
luc
12/07/2015 05:02 PM
Cc:
mariah
Hide Details 
From: Dean Leffingwell <deanleffingwell@gmail.com>
To: luc@dbedt.hawaii.gov
Cc: mariah@westmauiland.com
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Company and Maui County joined with us in a commitment to support the existing zoning to the 
protection of all property owners and the environment.

Maui Land’s proposal is completely inconsistent with this implied agreement and Maui’s general island 
plan. Our concerns include the following:

This will create a permanent change in the nature of the neighborhood, including hundreds of 
homes, traffic, a significant population, and even a commercial center.  This will dramatically 
increase traffic congestion, noise pollution, light pollution and most generally the enjoyment and 
use of the current property owners, all of whom conformed to the existing zoning requirements 
with the reasonable expectation that those same zoning requirements would continue to apply to 
the subdivision below us. Before purchasing this property we carefully studied the Launiupoko 
area, and were comforted by the larger agricultural farm lots below us, as they would provide a 
life-long buffer.  
Road congestion is a known problem. The lights at the bottom of Kai Hale Ku are a major 
bottleneck already.  The addition of hundreds of vehicles traveling in and out will increase that 
congestion immeasurably.   

There are many additional concerns as well, water, sewer, evacuation, and more. But most generally we 
are dismayed by the potential change in the zoning which belies the very basis on which we purchased 
our property. Clearly, this will have an adverse affect on our enjoyment of our residence, property 
values and the implied Aloha spirit of agricultural use.   

We also note that the developer stated that they conducted some public outreach on this project in 2006-
2008. They didn’t say the public responded positively, or who the “public" was. We purchased our home 
in 2013. So, clearly we could not have known of any potential project, nor was there any public record 
to the point that such a potential rezoning for much higher density, and even commercial use, was ever 
contemplated. Had that been the case, we would have looked differently on the purchase.

As affected homeowners, we feel it is our obligation to do whatever we can to prevent this violation of 
trust, and degredation of the agricultural environment promised by the County of Maui and the West 
Maui Land Company. 

We therefore respectfully request that the State Land Use Commission reject, in its entirety, West Maui 
Land Company's proposal to build a new, urban sprawl community, between Olowalu and Lahaina.

Thank you for your consideration.

Dean and Rebecca Leffingwell
–Dean 
_______________________________

Dean Leffingwell
303.926.0907 (O) | 720.933.0241 (M) 

Author:    Agile Software Requirements, Scaling Software Agility
Creator:  ScaledAgileFramework.com
Website: DeanLeffingwell.com
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Doreen N. Canto 
322, Pueo Drive 
Kula, HI  96790 
December 4, 2015 
 
 
Land Use Commission 
P.O. Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI  96804 
E­mail: ​luc@dbedt.hawaii.gov 
 
Re: Testimony IN FAVOR of Final Environmental Impact Statement 

Olowalu Town Master Plan (DKT. No.  A10­786) 
 
Dear Land Use Commissioners, 
 
I am writing to provide my support for the approval of the Final Environmental Impact Statement 
for the Olowalu Town Master Plan; DKT. No. A10­786. 
 
The majority of the housing units within Olowalu are planned to be apartments, multi­family 
units, and small single family units.  Similar to the way, most of the multi­family units in Wailuku 
are affordable to Maui’s residents even without government restrictions; most of the housing in 
Olowalu will be affordable to Maui’s residents due to the type of housing to be constructed. 
 
I look forward to a favorable outcome re: the subject­matter. 
 
 
Me ka mahalo nui, 
 
   Doreen N. Canto 
 
Doreen N. Canto 

mailto:luc@dbedt.hawaii.gov




Olowalu Plan DKT.NO.A10-786 written testimony
Kawiks Minami 
to:
luc
12/07/2015 08:59 AM
Hide Details 
From: Kawiks Minami <kawik808@gmail.com>
To: luc@dbedt.hawaii.gov
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Dec. 7 ,2015

Good Morning Chair Aczon, Executive Officer Orodeneker and members of the commission,

Sherpas recognize that a goal can never be reached through force,but 
if the motivation is pure , stemming from a compassionate desire to help others ,the goal will be reached 
eventually.
The goal is pretty darn simple : creating a nice place for people to live here in Olowalu.
 The vision started back in 1987 when JMB realty bought AMFAC, a 150year old sugar company ,for 
almost  $1 billion dollars. I was 40 years old. 

I came to maui in the summer of 1971 to pick pineapple for Maui Land and Pineapple .Rent for 
employees was $15 a month.  I ended up driving a pineapple truck and being a hoe hana luna .
At the end of the summer my girlfriend and future wife moved over. She got a job as a waitress and  I a 
busboy at the new Maui Surf Hotel.
We both had college degrees and teaching credentials. Because my major was Math with a physics 
minor , I was able to get a job teaching science at Baldwin high school in january 1972.and the next year 
at maui in the fall of 1972  I worked as a part-time waiter at night and a teacher  for a number of years. 
My girlfriend became my wife and she made a good living waitressing and making puka shell necklaces.

What does this have to do with the EIS for the Olowalu Town development.? Well ,bear w me.
In 1977, I took a leave of absence from teaching and got a real estate license. I also started building 
houses on my own and then w  jim Riley , my neighbor and an original partner in Olowalu land  .We 
mostly did the painting ,cleaning etc cuz we are not great carpenters. 

The three major investors in Olowalu land, Jim and Jeanne Riley, Dr. Bendon and his wife Susan and 
myself all own homes here in Olowalu. We have all been here around 45 years. We are kinda old but 
still very handsome. We all have our children living here .The managers and part owners of Olowalu 
town LLC , Bill Frampton and Dave Ward also have lived and here a long time and are raising their 
children here.

Olowalu Town EIS docket No. A10-786
Peter Martin 
to:
luc@dbedt.hawaii.gov
12/07/2015 06:10 AM
Cc:
Dave Minami, "dave@fwmaui.com", Ali Martin External, Taylo Martin, Bill Frampton, Jim 
Riley, Jeannie Riley, Jim Bendon, Glenn Tremble, Joshua Dean, Joshua Guth, Jennifer Lim, 
"Onaona P. Thoene", Maggie Coulombe, Kimokeo Kapahulehua, Joe Kent
Hide Details 
From: Peter Martin <Peter@westmauiland.com> Sort List...
To: "luc@dbedt.hawaii.gov" <luc@dbedt.hawaii.gov>
Cc: Dave Minami <Dave@westmauiland.com>, "dave@fwmaui.com" 
<dave@fwmaui.com>, Ali Martin External <alimartinsells@yahoo.com>, Taylo Martin 
<taylorlmartin@hotmail.com>, Bill Frampton <bill@fwmaui.com>, Jim Riley 
<Jim@westmauiland.com>, Jeannie Riley <rileyspecial@gmail.com>, Jim Bendon 
<jamesbendon@aol.com>, Glenn Tremble <Glenn@westmauiland.com>, Joshua Dean 
<Joshua@westmauiland.com>, Joshua Guth <joshua.guth@kahomaranch.com>, Jennifer 
Lim <jlim@carlsmith.com>, "Onaona P. Thoene" <pthoene@carlsmith.com>, Maggie 
Coulombe <info@maggiecoulombe.com>, Kimokeo Kapahulehua 
<honokohau@gmail.com>, Joe Kent <jkent@grassrootinstitute.org>
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We started planning for a town here in Olowalu when we purchased the property 20 years ago .in fact,it 
was already zoned by Amfac for a resort and condominiums at the time we purchased. About 10 years 
ago we formed Olowalu Town LLC and hired Frampton  and Ward as managers. We have invested over 
$3.5 million to date for the EIS and in planning the town plus I don’t get paid .

A lot of folks have accused us of trying to create a document that is trying to fool or deceive you is 
fascinating . I read we did a bait and switch .We hired the best firms and the best consultants. Do you 
actually think we are so stupid and lacking in character that we are hoping to deceive?I haven’t ever ever 
ever heard one person say anything negative about the character of Dave Ward . He has been president 
of the 500 member Hawaiian Canoe Club for 10 years or so and not a peep of negativity about his 
character.

One other thing that is really bugging me about this EIS. I’m going to just call it politics . This is the 
second time  .the first time was the Puunoa affordable housing project about 10 years ago. After 
spending about $800,000.and 3 years this approximately 200 homes ,100% affordable Lahaina 201H 
project was turned down. Once again,we can see the fingerprints . Please take a look and investigate the 
these last minute letters from SOP and the maui county planning dept.
Politics vs homes for our citizens . Homes lose again.

Big picture is this

We live here 
We have homes in Olowalu
My daughter lives full time as a renter in olowalu
We care about the environment and we don’t want our legacy to be of harming this special land
I know this land and the reef pretty well 
I have surfed Olowalu lefts for 45 years
I am proud of my relation to the lands of Olowalu
I am one of a few people who half hiked over from Iao to olowalu (2 days and 30 repels) and from 
olowalu to Iao 16 hours
The expert who has studied reefs for almost 40 years states unequivocally that the OT development will 
 protect the reef more than the existing condition
We are the traffic solution 
The cultural impact statement was done well

Another point of confusion 
The Maui Yesterday folks keep stating there are thousands of homes planned for west maui
let’s dissect this starting north:
 Maui Land and Pine , Pulelehua  900 homes  not feasible stalled  for 10 years
Kaanapali  : Puukolii Village 940 homes stalled for almost 30 years
Kaanapali 20/20  1600 homes  not even close to getting started w new EIS
Villages of Leiali’I 4000 homes   abandoned
Wainee Village 900 homes  not even started on EIS
 Standford Carr 200 homes in lahaina  201H stalled cuz water
Olowalu Town stalled for years cuz of EIS and lawsuits lawsuits lawsuits 
AUWE!!

No homes = fewer good jobs =more homeless = more discouragement and despair

I don’t give a hoot about about all the fricken rich haoles and maui yesterday folks that are against OT 
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The anger and frustration from some of the local and younger folks does bother me 
I believe that this beautiful land of olowalu wants to share itself and be enjoyed by many families and 
laughing chidden. it will eventually be seen as a the land that brought people together

I am going to press send then go out and put my feet in the ocean here at olowalu and await the sunrise
I look forward to you folks sharing your mana'o
I love learning

Pete martin
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